
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   10 February 2016
My Ref: 
Your Ref:

Committee: 
Audit Committee

Date: Thursday, 18 February 2016
Time: 10.45 am
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 

Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Corporate Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of Audit Committee
Brian Williams (Chairman)
John Cadwallader
Chris Mellings

Pamela Moseley
David Turner

Your Committee Officer is: 

Michelle Dulson  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257719
Email:  michelle.dulson@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Apologies for Absence / Notification of Substitutes 

2 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should 
leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on the 26 November 2015 (Pages 1 - 
8)

The Minutes of the meeting held on the 26 November 2015 are attached for 
confirmation marked 3.  
Contact Michelle Dulson (01743) 257719

4 Public Questions 

To receive any questions from the public, notice of which has been given in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 14.

5 Internal Audit Performance and Revised Annual Audit Plan 2015/16 – Ten 
Month Report (Pages 9 - 20)

The report of the Audit Service Manager is attached marked 5.
Contact:  Ceri Pilawski (01743) 257739

6 Management Report: Strategic Risk Report 2016 (Pages 21 - 24)

The report of the Risk and Insurance Manager is attached, marked 6.  
Contact Angela Beechey (01743) 252073

7 Management Report: Treasury Strategy 2016/17 (Pages 25 - 70)

The report of the Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151 
Officer) is attached, marked 7.
Contact:  James Walton (01743) 255011

8 Internal audit Risk Management Report 2015/16 (Pages 71 - 74)

The report of the Engagement Auditor is attached, marked 8.
Contact:  Peter Chadderton (01743) 257737

9 Review of the Audit Committee's Annual Work Plan and Future Learning 
and Development Requirements 2016/17 (Pages 75 - 104)

The report of the Audit Service Manager is attached marked 9.
Contact: Ceri Pilawski (01743) 257739



10 Draft Internal Audit Annual plan 2016/17 (Pages 105 - 118)

The report of the Audit Service Manager is attached marked 10.
Contact: Ceri Pilawski (01743) 257739

11 External Assessment (Pages 119 - 124)

The report of the Audit Service Manager is attached, marked 11.
Contact: Ceri Pilawski (01743) 257739

12 External Audit: Audit Committee Update (Pages 125 - 146)

The report of the External Auditor is attached, marked 12.
Contact: Mark Stocks (0121) 232 5356

13 External Audit:  Certification summary report 2014/15 Shropshire Council 
(Pages 147 - 156)

The report of the External Auditor is attached, marked 13.  
Contact: Mark Stocks (0121) 232 5356

14 External Audit: Reporting on progress against recommendations from 
2014/15 for Shropshire Council (Pages 157 - 162)

The report of the External Auditor is attached, marked 14.  
Contact: Mark Stocks (0121) 232 5356

15 External Audit: The Audit Plan for Shropshire Council (Pages 163 - 180)

The report of the External Auditor is attached, marked 15.
Contact: Mark Stocks (0121) 232 5356

16 External Audit: Informing the audit risk assessment for Shropshire Council 
(Pages 181 - 200)

The report of the External Auditor is attached, marked 16.
Contact: Mark Stocks (0121) 232 5356

17 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

The next meeting of the Audit Committee will be held on the 23 June 2016 at 
9.30 am.

18 Exclusion of Press and Public 

To RESOLVE that in accordance with the provision of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, Section 5 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements)(Meetings and Access to Information)(England) Regulations and 
Paragraphs 2, 3 and 7 of the Council’s Access to Information Rules, the public 
and press be excluded during consideration of the following items.



19 Exempt minutes of the previous meeting held on the 26 November 2015 
(Pages 201 - 202)

The exempt minutes of the meeting held on the 26 November 2015 are attached 
for confirmation, marked 19.  
Contact Michelle Dulson (01743) 257719

20 Fraud, Special Investigation and RIPA Update (Pages 203 - 206)

The report of the Engagement Auditor is attached, marked 20.
Contact:  Katie Williams (01743) 257737



1

Committee and Date

Audit Committee

18 February 2016

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 26 NOVEMBER 2015 
9.30AM - 12.30PM

Responsible Officer:    Michelle Dulson
Email:  michelle.dulson@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257719

Present 
Councillor Brian Williams (Chairman)
Councillors Michael Wood (Vice Chairman), John Cadwallader and Chris Mellings

Also Present
Councillor Pamela Moseley

53 Apologies for Absence / Notification of Substitutes 

53.1 None received.

54 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

54.2 The Chairman reminded Members that they must not participate in the discussion or 
voting on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should 
leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate.

55 Minutes of the previous meetings held on the 17 September 2015 

55.1 It was confirmed that the word ‘contacts’ in the second sentence of paragraph 38.3 
should read ‘contracts’.

55.2 RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meetings held on 17 September 2015 be approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record, subject to the above.

56 Public Questions 

56.1 There were no public questions.

57 Management Report: Council tax and non-domestic rates performance 
monitoring report 

57.1 The Committee received the report of the Revenues and Benefits Service Manager - 
copy attached to the signed Minutes - which provided Members with performance 
monitoring information on the
[...]
 the self-assessment 
questionnaire which allowed them to demonstrate the effectiveness of the Audit 
Committee and to identify whether there were any further improvements that could 
be made to improve the Committee’s overall effectiveness.

62.2 The Chairman took the Committee through the self-assessment questionnaire set out 
at Appendix A to the report.  The Audit Service Manager agreed to share with 
Members the evidence which backed up the self-assessment responses.  Members 
agreed that they would revisit the detail behind the Committee’s self-assessment as 
part of their training every second year.

62.3 RESOLVED: That the self-assessment questionnaire be approved.



Minutes of Audit Committee held on 26 November 2015

5

63 Internal Audit Charter, annual review 

63.1 The Committee received the report of the Audit Service Manager – copy attached to 
the signed Minutes – which set out the changes being proposed to the Internal Audit 
Charter.

63.2 RESOLVED:

That the Internal Audit Charter be endorsed.

64 Internal Audit performance report and revised Annual Audit Plan 2015/16 

64.1 The Committee received the report of the Audit Service Manager – copy attached to 
the signed Minutes – which provided Members with an update of the work 
undertaken by Internal Audit in the two months since the last report in September 
2015 and summarised the progress against the Internal Audit Plan.

64.2 The Audit Service Manager informed the meeting that 58% of the revised plan had 
been completed which was in line with the target of 90% by year end.  She reported 
that twelve good and reasonable assurance opinions had been issued together with 
eleven limited and one unsatisfactory assurance opinion.  She went on to say that 
twenty four final reports had been issued which contained 335 recommendations, 
none of which were fundamental.

64.3 The Audit Service Manager explained that the original plan had provided a total of 
2,068 days however this had been revised down to 1,939 days due to the resignation 
of a member of staff and a planned maternity leave from March 2016.  Also, no 
contingency had been put in for transformation work which had been unknown at the 
time.  She then drew attention to the lower assurance levels in Children’s Services 
and Customer Involvement which were considered to be low risk and would not 
affect the overall year end opinion.

64.4 Turning to the Council’s Direction of Travel, the Audit Service Manager reported that 
comparison of assurance levels since 2013/14 demonstrated a falling level of overall 
control (30% good assurance in 2013/14 compared to 8% in 2015/16 to date; and 
15% limited assurances in 2013/14 compared to 41% in 2015/16 to date).

64.5 The Chairman raised concerns in relation to the Council’s Direction of Travel, which 
although not unexpected, he was nonetheless concerned whether other Members of 
the Council were generally aware that the required standards of control were 
lower/not being met and he wished for all Members to be made aware that the level 
of operational assurances were falling.

64.6 In response to a query about what was being done about the falling level of 
assurances, the Audit Service Manager informed the Committee that she had raised 
this issue with the Directors who realised that it was a consequence of redesign and 
reducing resources, they were aware of the situation and were concerned but were 
not clear how to manage it differently and felt that the situation may get worse before 
it got better.



Minutes of Audit Committee held on 26 November 2015

6

64.7 The Section 151 Officer explained that the Directors were concerned about the 
Direction of Travel and had made a commitment that those areas highlighted as 
having limited and unsatisfactory assurance levels would be dealt with and additional 
resources allocated where necessary.  The processes were still effective but the 
Council was in a period of change and it was felt that things would continue in this 
vein for the foreseeable future.  The situation was therefore understood but it was 
accepted that nothing could be done to mitigate the risks.

64.8 The Chairman queried the action that could be taken to draw attention to the current 
situation.  It was agreed for the Section 151 Officer and the Chairman to ensure that 
the Portfolio Holder was fully apprised of the situation and the content of the report 
and be requested to consider whether he would like to address Cabinet.  The 
Committee also requested that the Portfolio Holder be invited to attend the next 
meeting of the Audit Committee in order to discuss the way forward and that the 
Audit Service Manager be requested to present a report highlighting the issues 
raised in various audit areas for the next meeting.

64.9 Concern was also raised about the detrimental effect on staff morale arising from the 
reduction in manpower across the authority.

64.10RESOLVED:

a) That performance to date against the 2015/16 Audit Plan as set out in the report 
be noted;

b) That the adjustments required to the 2015/16 plan to take account of changing 
priorities, as set out in Appendix B of the report, be endorsed; and

c) That the concerns of the Committee in relation to the deteriorating levels of 
assurance and the downwards Direction of Travel be drawn to the attention of the 
Portfolio Holder, and that he be requested to attend the next meeting of the Audit 
Committee in order to discuss the way forward.

65 External Audit:  Annual Audit Letter 2014/15 Shropshire Council 

65.1 The Committee received the report of the External Auditor – copy attached to the 
signed Minutes – which summarised the findings arising from the work carried out for 
the year ended 31 March 2015 in relation to the financial statements of both the 
Council and the Pension Fund and the Value for Money conclusion.

65.2 The External Audit Manager took Members through the report and highlighted the 
salient points.  She drew atte
[...]
r experts 
would be available to discuss where the Council was going strategically.  She also 
reported that a workshop was being developed to consider devolution from rural 
areas.

66.3 RESOLVED:  

That the contents of the report be noted.

67 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

67.1 Members were reminded that the next meeting of the Audit Committee would be held 
on the 18 February 2016 at 9.30am.

68 Exclusion of Press and Public 

68.1 RESOLVED:

That in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 and paragraph 10.2 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules, 
the public and press be excluded during consideration of the following items as 
defined by the categories specified against them.

69 Exempt minutes of the previous meeting held on the 17 September 2015 

69.1 RESOLVED:

That the exempt minutes of the meetings held on 17 September 2015 be approved 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.



Minutes of Audit Committee held on 26 November 2015

8

70 Management Report: IT Update Report (Exempted by Category 3) 

70.1 The Committee received the exempt report of the Interim ICT Manager – copy 
attached to the signed Minutes - which provided a brief update on the current 
situation.

70.2 RESOLVED:

That the contents of the report be noted.

71 Internal Audit: Fraud and Special Investigation Update (Exempted by 
Categories 2, 3 and 7) 

71.1 The Committee received the exempt report of the Engagement Auditor – copy 
attached to the signed Minutes – which provided an update on current fraud and 
special investigations undertaken by Internal Audit and on current Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) activity.

71.2 RESOLVED

That the contents of the report be noted.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 



 

 Committee and Date 
 
Audit Committee 
 
18 February 2016 
 
09:30am 
 

 Item 
 
 
 
 
 
Public 
 

 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT PERFORMANCE AND REVISED ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2015/16 – TEN 
MONTH REPORT 
 

Responsible Officer Ceri Pilawski 
e-mail: ceri.pilawski@shropshire.gov.uk Telephone: 01743 257739 

 

1.  Summary 
 
This report provides members with an update of work undertaken by Internal Audit in the 
three months since the last report in November 2015, summarising progress against the 
Internal Audit Plan.  79% of the revised plan has been completed, in line with previous 
delivery records to achieve a target of 90% by year end. 
 
Eight good and reasonable assurances, nine limited and one unsatisfactory assurance 
opinions have been issued.  The 18 final reports contained 249 recommendations, none of 
which were fundamental. 
 
This report proposes minor revisions taking the overall audit plan from 1,939 days, as 
reported in November 2015, to 1,932 days.  Changes to the planned activity include a 
number of unanticipated transformation and advisory projects not included in the original 
plan.  The changes have been discussed with, and agreed by, the Section 151 Officer. 
 
The Council is undergoing significant change in its operational approach and is having to do 
so under ongoing financial constraint.  An increase in risk taking has been evitable, and is 
reflected in a reduction in the level of assurance in the internal control environment.  It is 
therefore important that this situation is kept under review and managed appropriately. 
 

2.  Recommendations 
 
The Committee are asked to consider and endorse, with appropriate comment;  
 

a) The performance to date against the 2015/16 Audit Plan set out in this report. 
 

b) The adjustments required to the 2015/16 plan to take account of changing priorities 
set out in Appendix B. 

 

REPORT 

3.  Risk assessment and opportunities appraisal 
 

3.1 The delivery of a risk based Internal Audit Plan is essential to ensuring the probity and 
soundness of the Council’s control, financial, risk management systems and governance 
procedures, and is closely aligned to strategic and operational risk registers.  The Pla
[...]
s a proposed Audit 
Committee work plan and seeks discussion and agreement around a learning 
and development plan for Members to ensure that they are well informed and 
appropriately skilled to fulfil their role. 

 

2.  Recommendations 
 
The Committee is asked to consider and approve, with appropriate comment: 

a) The Audit Committee work plan for 2016/17, Appendix A; 

b) A learning and development plan for Members of the committee taking in to 
account information in Appendices A and B. 

 

REPORT 

 
3.  Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 
3.1 By identifying the key topics to be considered at the Audit Committee 

meetings and receiving appropriate learning and development sessions in 
respect of their roles and responsibilities, Audit Committee Members are able 
to undertake their duties effectively and deliver them to a high standard, 
thereby adding to: 

 the robustness of the risk management framework;  

 the adequacy of the internal control environment and  

 the integrity of the financial reporting and annual governance of the Council. 



Audit Committee, 18 February 2016:  Review of the Audit Committee’s Work Plan and Future Learning and 
Development Requirements 

 2 

 
3.2 The recommendations contained in this report are compatible with the 

provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998.  There are no direct environmental, 
equalities or climate change requirements or consequences of this proposal.   

 
4.  Financial Implications 
 
4.1 The Audit Committee work plan and learning and development sessions for 

members will be met from within approved budgets. 
 

5 Background 
 

5.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) identifies 
the purpose of an Audit Committee, in its Practical Guidance for Local 
Authorities and Police 2013 Edition, as providing those charged with 
governance independent assurance on the adequacy of the risk management 
framework, the internal control environment and the integrity of th
[...]

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), effective from 1st April 
2013, contain the requirement for an external assessment of the Internal Audit 
function once every five years. The Council needs to ensure that the next 
assessment is undertaken by 31st March 2018. This report sets out the 
considerations of the Section 151 Officer in agreeing the approach with the 
Chairman of the Audit Committee and the Audit Service Manager. 
 

2.  Recommendations 
 

a) The Committee is asked to consider and approve, with appropriate comment, 
the approach adopted for the external assessment and agree that the final 
details of the assessment are agreed by the Section 151 Officer and Audit 
Service Manager in consultation with the Chairman of the Audit Committee. 

 

REPORT 

 
3.  Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 
3.1 The PSIAS define the nature of internal auditing, set out the basic principles 

for carrying out internal audit in the public sector and provide a framework for 
the service.  These add value to the Council leading to improved 
organisational processes and operations.  The PSIAS also establish a basis 
for the evaluation of internal audit performance to drive improvement 
planning.   
 

3.2 An independent external assessment will demonstrate to the Audit Committee 
compliance with the PSIAS and the improvement plan will show actions to 
close any gaps. 
 



Audit Committee, 18 February 2016:  External Assessment 

 2 

 
 

3.3 The recommendations contained in this report are compatible with the 
provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998.  There are no direct environmental, 
equalities or climate change requirements or consequences of this proposal.   

 
4.  Financial Implications 
 
4.1 Funding for the assessment will be met from an approved corporate budget. 

 
5 Background 
 
5.1 Standard 1310 of the PSIAS sets out the requirement for a Quality Review 

and Improvement Programme (QAIP) which includes both internal and 
external as
[...]
rant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients.  

grant-thornton.co.uk 










	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on the 26 November 2015
	5 Internal Audit Performance and Revised Annual Audit Plan 2015/16 – Ten Month Report
	6 Management Report: Strategic Risk Report 2016
	7 Management Report: Treasury Strategy 2016/17
	7 Treasury Strategy Appendix 1
	7 Treasury Strategy Appendix 2
	7 Treasury Strategy Appendix 2A
	7 Treasury Strategy Appendix 3

	8 Internal audit Risk Management Report 2015/16
	9 Review of the Audit Committee's Annual Work Plan and Future Learning and Development Requirements 2016/17
	10 Draft Internal Audit Annual plan 2016/17
	11 External Assessment
	12 External Audit: Audit Committee Update
	13 External Audit:  Certification summary report 2014/15 Shropshire Council
	14 External Audit: Reporting on progress against recommendations from 2014/15 for Shropshire Council
	15 External Audit: The Audit Plan for Shropshire Council
	16 External Audit: Informing the audit risk assessment for Shropshire Council
	19 Exempt minutes of the previous meeting held on the 26 November 2015
	20 Fraud, Special Investigation and RIPA Update



Minutes of the meeting


1

Committee and Date

Audit Committee

23 June 2016

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 18 FEBRUARY 2016 
10.45AM – 12.40PM

Responsible Officer:    Michelle Dulson
Email:  michelle.dulson@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257719

Present 
Councillors Brian Williams (Chairman), John Cadwallader, Pamela Moseley and 
David Turner

78 Apologies for Absence / Notification of Substitutes 

78.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Chris Mellings.

79 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

79.1 The Chairman reminded Members that they must not participate in the discussion or 
voting on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should 
leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate.

80 Minutes of the previous meeting held on the 26 November 2015 

80.1 RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2015 be approved and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record.

81 Public Questions 

81.1 There were no public questions.

82 Internal Audit Performance and Revised Annual Audit Plan 2015/16 – Ten 
Month Report 

82.1 The Committee received the report of the Audit Service Manager – copy attached to 
the signed Minutes – which provided Members with an update of work undertaken by 
Internal Audit in the three months since the last report in November 2015 and 
summarised progress against the Internal Audit Plan.

82.2 The Audit Service Manager informed the meeting that 79% of the revised plan had 
been completed which was in line with the target of 90% by year end.  She reported 
that eight good and reasonable assurance opinions had been issued together with 



Minutes of Audit Committee held on 18 February 2016

2

nine limited and one unsatisfactory assurance opinion.  She went on to say that 
eighteen final reports had been issued which contained 249 recommendations, none 
of which were fundamental.

82.3 The Audit Service Manager reported that some minor revisions to the plan had been 
proposed taking it from 1,939 days down to 1,932 days.  She explained that the 
Council was still undergoing significant change in its operational approach so 
increased risk levels were inevitable however the situation was being monitored 
closely.  She then drew attention to the limited assurance levels in Adult and 
Commissioning Services and the continuing lower assurance levels in Children’s 
Services and Customer Involvement which were considered to be low risk and were 
not expected to affect the overall year end opinion.  The direction of travel for ICT 
issues remained a cause for concern.

82.4 Turning to the Council’s Direction of Travel in relation to the control environment, the 
Audit Service Manager reported that there had been an increased number of lower 
level assurances, 49% compared to 36% the previous year.

82.5 In response to a query it was confirmed that increased reputational risk was taken 
into account along with the overall strategic risks as reputational risks could increase 
within a particular service area whilst there was so much change happening and 
more risks being taken.  The Audit Service Manager explained that the 
recommendations made in the final reports were discussed and agreed with 
Management.  The Audit Service Manager went on to answer a number of queries 
from Members of the Committee in relation to how limited assurances were followed 
up and how managers performance was checked.

82.6 RESOLVED:
A. To note the performance to date against the 2015/16 Audit Plan set out in the 

report.

B. To note the adjustments required to the 2015/16 plan to take account of 
changing priorities set out in Appendix B to the report.

83 Management Report: Strategic Risk Report 2016 

83.1 The Committee received the report of the Risk and Insurance Manager – copy 
attached to the signed Minutes – which set out the current strategic risk exposure of 
the Council and detailed recent movements within the register following the latest 
review.

83.2 The Risk and Insurance Manager informed the Committee that the number of 
strategic risks identified following the review had reduced from 16 to 12 and she drew 
attention to the Direction of Travel for each of these risks.  It was confirmed that four 
of the risks had increased, two had been deleted and a new strategic risk added 
(Work Related Stress).  There was a schedule of work in place to try to mitigate 
these risks.

83.3 In response to a query, the Risk and Insurance Manager explained that the risks 
were discussed with Senior Management as the risk owners.

83.4 RESOLVED:



Minutes of Audit Committee held on 18 February 2016

3

That the contents of the report be noted and accepted.

84 Management Report: Treasury Strategy 2016/17 

84.1 The Committee received the report of the Head of Finance, Governance and 
Assurance – copy attached to the signed Minutes – which set out the proposed 
Treasury Strategy for 2016/17 and the recommended Prudential Indicators for 
2016/17 to 2018/19.

84.2 RESOLVED:
That the proposed Treasury Strategy for 2016/17 be approved.

85 Internal Audit Risk Management Report 2015/16 

85.1 The Committee received the report of the Engagement Auditor - copy attached to the 
signed Minutes - which summarised the detailed findings identified in the Internal 
Audit review of risk management of which the overall control environment had been 
assessed as ‘Good’ with no control weaknesses identified.

85.2 RESOLVED:
That the findings from the Review of Risk Management by Internal Audit be endorsed 
and accepted.

86 Review of the Audit Committee's Annual Work Plan and Future Learning and 
Development Requirements 2016/17 

86.1 The Committee received the report of the Audit Service Manager – copy attached to 
the signed Minutes – which provided a proposed Audit Committee work plan and 
sought discussion and agreement around a learning and development plan for 
Members to ensure that they were well informed and appropriately skilled to fulfil 
their role.

86.2 The Audit Service Manager informed the Committee that the work plan had been 
presented in a different format this year to better demonstrate how it contributed to 
delivery of the Committee’s Terms of Reference and the assurances they provided.  
The Audit Service Manager drew attention to the proposed changes to the work plan 
which had been highlighted in bold and underlined and included whether appropriate 
accounting policies had been followed, a new annual report from the Director of 
Commissioning on programme controls and risks, a mid-year report on the direction 
of travel of internal control arrangements for IT Services together with IT Audit 
updates on work completed.

86.3 The Audit Service Manager turned to the Learning and Development Plan set out at 
Appendix B which identified training topics for Audit Committee Members to consider.  
She confirmed that the detail behind the Committee’s self-assessment would be 
included as part of their training in October.

86.4 In response to a query it was confirmed that Treasury Management legislation 
required all local authorities to make arrangements for the review of treasury 
management.  This did not have to be the Audit Committee.  However, Shropshire 
had selected the Audit Committee for this which was why Audit Committee received 
the same report as Cabinet.



Minutes of Audit Committee held on 18 February 2016

4

86.5 RESOLVED:
A. That the Work Plan for 2016/17 as set out in Appendix A be approved;

B. That a learning and development plan for Members of the Committee taking into account 
information set out in Appendices A and B be approved.

87 Draft Internal Audit Annual plan 2016/17 

87.1 The Committee received the report of the Audit Service Manager – copy attached to 
the signed Minutes – which provided Members with the proposed risk based Internal 
Audit Plan for 2016/17.  The Audit Service Manager drew attention to the 
summarised Internal Audit Plan set out at Appendix A and confirmed that 1,270 days 
had been planned for Shropshire Council audit work and 200 days for external 
clients.

87.2 The Audit Service Manager reported that all fundamental system audit reviews, 
except for the Payroll System, would now be done on a cyclical basis after 
considering the risk profile for each area.  She confirmed that the contingency for 
fraud investigations was being maintained at 200 days to reflect current activity 
levels.  Turning to schools, the Audit Service Manager explained that secondary 
schools were to be reviewed every four years with an alternative approach being 
taken for primary schools who were being asked to complete a self-assessment on a 
rolling five year basis.  This would be used to determine any further auditing 
requirements.

87.3 It was confirmed that assurances could be sought from individual Managers for those 
areas of high priority for which no provision had been made in the plan, set out at 
Appendix C.  In response to a query, the Audit Service Manager explained how 
decisions had been reached as to which areas of high priority to take out of the plan.

87.4 In response to a query, the Audit Service Manager explained that it was financially 
beneficial to the Council and to the other organisations to undertake third party audit 
work due to economies of scale.  She confirmed that the service was generating 
sufficient income to cover costs in respect of third party work.

87.5 RESOLVED:
To endorse the approach taken to create the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 
2016/17 and to approve its adoption.

88 External Assessment 

88.1 The Committee received the report of the Audit Service Manager – copy attached to 
the signed Minutes – which set out the approach adopted for the external 
assessment required under the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) to be 
undertaken every five years.  The Audit Service Manager drew attention to the 
procurement exercise set out in the report and confirmed that Staffordshire Chief 
Auditors Group had invited Shropshire Council to join their arrangements with 
regards to the requirements of the external assessment.  The specification would be 
going out to tender early this year, the results of which would be reported back to 
members.



Minutes of Audit Committee held on 18 February 2016

5

88.2 RESOLVED:
That the Committee approve the approach adopted for the external assessment 
and agree that the final details of the assessment be agreed by the Section 151 
Officer and Audit Services Manager in consultation with the Chairman of the Audit 
Committee.

89 External Audit: Audit Committee Update 

89.1 The Committee received the report of the External Auditor - copy attached to the 
signed Minutes  -  which highlighted the progress made on work undertaken during 
the year and summarised the emerging national issues and developments of 
relevance to the Council.  

89.2 RESOLVED:
That the contents of the Audit Committee Update Report for Shropshire Council be 
noted and accepted.

90 External Audit:  Certification summary report 2014/15 Shropshire Council 

90.1 The Committee received the report of the External Auditor – copy attached to the 
signed Minutes – detailing the Certification Work for 2014/15 relating to grants, 
subsidy and the return of financial information.  It was noted that Grant Thornton had 
certified two claims and returns for the financial year 2014/15 with a total value of 
£15 million.  

90.2 RESOLVED:
That the report be noted and endorsed by the Committee.

 

91 External Audit: Reporting on progress against recommendations from 2014/15 
for Shropshire Council 

91.1 The Committee received the report of the External Auditor – copy attached to the 
signed Minutes – detailing the progress against recommendations from 2014/15.  It 
was confirmed that all recommendations had been progressed but that there was still 
some work to be undertaken.

91.2 RESOLVED:
That the report be noted and endorsed by the Committee.

92 External Audit: The Audit Plan for Shropshire Council 

92.1 The Committee received the Audit Plan for the year ending 31 March 2016 for 
Shropshire Council - copy attached to the signed Minutes - setting out the work that 
Grant Thornton would be undertaking to discharge their responsibilities in relation to 
the Council’s financial statements and to satisfy themselves that the Council had 
made proper arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its 
use of resources.

92.2 The External Audit Manager drew attention to the key challenges and opportunities 
for the Council, set out on page 4 of the report and answered a number of queries 
from Members of the Committee.



Minutes of Audit Committee held on 18 February 2016

6

92.3 RESOLVED:
That the Audit Plan for Shropshire Council be noted and accepted.

93 External Audit: Informing the audit risk assessment for Shropshire Council 

93.1 The Committee received the report of the External Auditor - copy attached to the 
signed Minutes - which contributed towards the effective two-way communication 
between auditors and the Council's Audit Committee, as 'those charged with governance'.

93.2 RESOLVED:
That the contents of the report be noted and accepted.

94 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

94.1 Members were reminded that the next meeting of the Audit Committee would be held 
on the 23 June 2016 at 9.30am.

95 Exclusion of Press and Public 

95.1 RESOLVED:
That in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 and paragraph 10.2 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules, 
the public and press be excluded during consideration of the following items as 
defined by the categories specified against them.

96 Exempt minutes of the previous meeting held on the 26 November 2015 

96.1 RESOLVED:
That the exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2015 be approved 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

97 Fraud, Special Investigation and RIPA Update 

97.1 The Committee received the exempt report of the Engagement Auditor – copy 
attached to the signed Minutes – which provided an update on current fraud and 
special investigations undertaken by Internal Audit and on current Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) activity.

97.2 RESOLVED
That the contents of the report be noted.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


